+100bps
Income

Statement

+100bps
Other

equity (excl
REs)

-100bps
Income

Statement

-100bps
Other

equity
(excl REs)

+100bps
Income

Statement

+100bps
Other

equity
(excl REs)

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (744) - 744 - (554) - 554 -

 Short term and term deposits (170) - 170 - (300) - 300 -

 Loans to related parties (45) - 45 - (232) - 232 -

Stocks, bonds and local authority
stock (167) - 167 - (214) - 214 -

Financial liabilities

Commercial paper 50 - (50) - - - - -

Floating rate note 130 - (130) - - - - -

Loans 4 - (4) - 214 - (214) -

Derivatives - hedge accounted 5 (5,027) (3) 4,592 - - - -

Total sensitivity to interest rates (937) (5,027) 939 4,592 (1,086) - 1,086 -

p172.

Notes to financial statements

Annual Report
Christchurch Otautahi
2009

Financial statements Financial instrument
risks (continued)

37. Financial instrument risks (continued)

Parent
30 Jun 2009 30 Jun 2008

Equity price risk
-10%

Profit

-10%
Other

equity
(excl REs)

+10%
Profit

+10%
Other

equity
(excl REs)

-10%
Profit

-10%
Other

equity
(excl REs)

+10%
Profit

+10%
Other

equity
(excl REs)

Other financial assets - listed shares - (18,534) - 18,534 - (17,114) - 17,114
Total sensitivity to foreign
exchange risk - (18,534) - 18,534 - (17,114) - 17,114

Group
30 Jun 2009 30 Jun 2008

Interest rate risk

-100bps
Income

Statement

-100bps
Other

equity
(excl REs)

+100bps
Income

Statement

+100bps
Other

equity
(excl REs)

-100bps
Income

Statement

-100bps
Other

equity
(excl REs)

+100bps
Income

Statement

+100bps
Other

equity
(excl REs)

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (976) - 976 - (1,067) - 1,067 -

 Short term and term deposits (170) - 170 - (351) - 351 -
 Stocks, bonds and local authority
stock (167) - 167 - (214) - 214 -

Financial liabilities

Commercial paper 50 - (50) - - - - -

Bonds 130 - (130) - - - - -

Loans 473 - (473) - 663 - (663) -

Finance lease liabilities 46 - (46) - 5 - (5) -

Derivatives - hedge accounted 2,315 (10,080) (2,504) 9,528 (866) (8,842) 856 8,301

Total sensitivity to interest rates 1,701 (10,080) (1,890) 9,528 (1,830) (8,842) 1,820 8,301

p173.

Notes to financial statements

Financial instrument
risks (continued)

Financial statements Annual Report
Christchurch Otautahi
2009

37. Financial instrument risks (continued)

Group

30 Jun 2009 30 Jun 2008

-10%
Profit

-10%
Other

equity
(excl REs)

+10%
Profit

+10%
Other

equity
(excl REs)

-10%
Profit

-10%
Other

equity
(excl REs)

+10%
Profit

+10%
Other

equity
(excl REs)

Foreign exchange risk

Cash and cash equivalents 92 - (84) - 10 - (10) -

Trade receivables 17 - (14) - - - - -

Creditors and other payables (72) - 65 - (25) - 24 -

Derivatives - hedge accounted - 24 - (24) - - - -

Total sensitivity to foreign
exchange risk 37 24 (33) (24) (15) - 14 -

Fair value of financial instruments
Apart from the fair values mentioned in notes 16 and 28, the
group consider that the carrying amounts of the financial assets
and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements
approximate their fair values.  The fair values of financial assets
and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions are
traded on active liquid markets are determined with reference to
quoted market prices.

p174.

Notes to financial statements

Annual Report
Christchurch Otautahi
2009

Financial statements Financial instrument
risks (continued)

37. Financial instrument risks (continued)

Classification of financial assets and liabilities
The following tables classify the group’s financial assets and
liabilities between the various categories set out in NZ IAS 39 and
NZ IFRS 7:

Parent Group
 30 Jun 09  30 Jun 08  30 Jun 09  30 Jun 08

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000
Financial assets
Fair value through income statement - held for trading
Derivative financial instrument assets   -   -   2   7
Unlisted shares   4,829   2,410   7,829   6,094

   4,829   2,410   7,831   6,101

Derivatives that are hedge accounted
Derivative financial instrument assets   349   158   1,512   8,927

Loans and receivables
Cash and cash equivalents   84,383   55,427   109,830   107,926
Debtors and other receivables   42,361   47,101   104,634   98,732
Other financial assets
 - short and term deposits   17,000   75,400   52,192   83,602
 - foreign currency   -   -   -   11,787
 - loans   3,278   2,881   5,839   3,777
 - loans to related parties   152,823   87,889   -   3,632
 - local authority stock   42,245   46,168   42,245   46,168
 - stocks and bonds   27,679   36,324   27,679   36,324

   369,769   351,190   342,419   391,948
At cost
Other financial assets
Theatre Royal   2,300   2,300   2,300   2,300

Fair value through equity
Other financial assets
 - shares in subsidiary companies   1,485,504   1,430,344   -   -
 - other unlisted shares   1,398   1,617   1,398   1,617

   1,486,902   1,431,961   1,398   1,617

Total financial assets   1,864,149   1,788,019   355,460   410,893

Financial liabilities
Fair value through income statement - held for trading
Derivative financial instrument liabilities   -   -   3,358   422

Derivatives that are hedge accounted
Derivative financial instrument liabilities   3,861   131   19,080   131

Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Creditors and other payables   64,562   60,729   118,834   110,347